GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1348
TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.12.2015

Model Schools

11348. DR. PRITAM GOPINATH MUNDE:
SHRIMATI KAMLA DEVI PAATLE:
SHRI ABHIJIT MUKHERJEE:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

@) the concept of setting up of model schools and its key features;
(b) the present status of scheme across the country;

(© the number of proposals received/sanctioned during the last three years and the current year,
State-wise including Chhattisgarh along with the location where such schools have been opened;
and

(d) the financial assistance provided by the Government during the said period for this purpose,
State-wise including Chhattisgarh?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a): The Model School Scheme envisages setting up of one model school per block as a
benchmark of excellence at the block level. The scheme has two modes of implementation, viz.
(i) setting up of schools in educationally backward blocks (EBBs) through State/UT
Governments, and (ii) the remaining schools under Public-Private Partnership (PPP) mode in
blocks which are not educationally backward. The model schools are meant to be schools of
excellence and are expected to be pace setters for neighbourhood schools. Basically a model
school will have infrastructure and facilities of the same standard as in a Kendriya Vidyalaya
and with stipulations on pupil-teacher ratio, ICT usage, holistic educational environment,
appropriate curriculum and emphasis on output and outcome.

(b) : As per the Budget Announcement 2015-16, the Model School Scheme has been delinked
from the support of the Government of India with effect from 2015-16 and as such the scheme
stands transferred to the States/UTs. So far, 2329 model schools in 23 States have been
sanctioned and till 2014-15, 1101 model schools have been made functional in 13 states. No
school has been set up under PPP component.

(c) and (d) : The State/UT wise details of number of proposals received, schools sanctioned and
opened, and funds released during the last three years are given at Annexure-1. The locations of

functional schools are given at Annexure-I1.
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) and (d) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1348 FOR 07.12.2015 BY DR. PRITAM GOPINATH
MUNDE, SHRIMATI KAMLA DEVI PAATLE AND SHRI ABHUJIT MUKHERJEE
REGARDING MODEL SCHOOLS

State-wise details of proposals received/sanctioned, schools functional and funds released
during last three years i.e. 2012-13 to 2014-15 and the current year, i.e.,2015-16**

States Proposals | Schools Functional | Non-Recurring | Recurring
Received | Sanctioned | Schools funds released | funds released
(Rs. in crore) (Rs. in crore)

Andhra Pradesh 311 109 163 242.06 180.18
Assam 41 5 14 8.35 1.03
Bihar 0 263* 0 305.3 0
Chhattisgarh 0 0 74 82.72 6.67
Gujarat 02 10* 84 63.624 5.38
Haryana 0 0 36 53.94 29.85
Jharkhand 75 0 89 0 1.70
Karnataka 0 0 74 0 28.74
Madhya Pradesh 0 0 201 203.23 60.73
Maharashtra 0 0 43 20.65 3.33
Mizoram 0 0 0 1.729 0
Nagaland 0 0 0 22.89 0
Odisha 51 51 0 149.82 0
Punjab 0 0 21 0 22.18
Rajasthan 40 0 66 84.74 10.27
Tamil Nadu 0 0 44 40.496 34.01
Telangana 2 125* 192 277.83 163.11
Tripura 0 06* 0 10.01 0
Uttar Pradesh 320 126 0 336.627 22.87
West Bengal 27 47* 0 114.91 0
Total 869 742 1101 2018.926 570.05

*Note: Schools sanctioned which were approved prior to 2012-13
** Since Model School Scheme has been transferred to States/UTs w.e.f. 2015-16, no schools
have been sanctioned during 2015-16.



Annexure-I11

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) and (d) OF THE LOK
SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1348 FOR 07.12.2015 BY DR. PRITAM

GOPINATH MUNDE, SHRIMATI KAMLA DEVI PAATLE AND SHRI ABHIJIT
MUKHERJEE REGARDING MODEL SCHOOLS
State-wise list of functional Model Schools
Sl. | Name of State Names of Educationally Backward Blocks
No.
1. Andhra Pradesh | 1) Burja 56) Markapuram 110)  Peddamandyam
(163) 2) Etcherla 57) P.Dornala 111) P.T.M.
3) Bhamini 58) Racharla 112) B. Kothakota
4) Pathapatnam 59) Cheerala 113) Kalakada
5) Ponduru 60) Mundlamur 114) KV Palli
6) G.Sigadam 61) L.Samudram 115) Rompicherla
7) Laveru 62) Kandukur 116) Yerravaripalem
8) Ranastalam 63) Ulavapadu 117) KV B Puram
9) Jalumuru 64) V.V.Palem 118) Kondapuram
10) Polaki 65) Tadipatri 119) Duttaluru
11) Kavity 66) Yadiki 120) Kavali
12) Itchapuram 67) Putlur 121) Kaligiri
13) Sompeta 68) Yellanur 122) Venkatagiri
14) Kanchili 69) Garladinne 123) D.V.Stram
15) Vizianagaram 70) Dharmavaram 124) Tada
16) Kothavalasa 71) Uravakonda 125) SeetaRamapuram
17) L Kota 72) Vidapanakal 126) Marripadu
18) Vepada 73) Vajrakarur 127) AS Peta
19) Denkada 74) Gooty 128) Kallur
20) Bhogapuram 75) Pamidi 129) Orvakal
21) Nellimarla 76) Rayadurg 130) Panyam
22) Gantyada 77) Kanekal 131) Gadivemula
23) Merakamudidam 78) Setture 132) C.Belgal
24) Dattirajeru 79) Kalyandurg 133) Gudur
25) Gajapathinagaram | 80) Rapthadu 134) Kodumur
26) Mentada 81) C.K.Palli 135) Gonegandla
27) Therlam 82) Ramagiri 136) Nandavaram
28) Kurupam 83) Kanaganapalli 137) Yemmignur
29) Saluru 84) Ammadagur 138) Pedda Kadabur
30) Makkuvu 85) Puttaparthi 139) Manthralayam
31) Cheedikada 86) Nallacheruvu 140) Alur
32) Raavikamatham 87) Hindupur 141) Aspari
33) Kasimkota 88) Amarapuram 142) Maddikera (East)
34) Munagapaka 89) Agali 143) Pathikonda
35) Narsipatnam 90) L.R.Palli 144) Jupadu Bungalow
36) Sankavaram 91) Rayachoty 145) Midthur
37) Tuni 92) Chinnamandem 146) Pagidyala
38) Gampalagudem 93) Ramapuram 147) Pamulapadu
39) Reddygudem 94) Sambepally 148) Bandi Atmakur
40) Dachepalli 95) Valluru 149) Mahanandi
41) Gurazala 96) Penagalur 150) Velgode
42) Rentachintala 97) Pullampet 151) Nandyala
43) Durgi 98) Khajipet 152) Gospadu
44) Karempudi 99) Kasinayana 153) Bethamcherla
45) Veldurthy 100) Punganur 154) Sirvel
46) Nadendla 101) Ramasamudram  [155) Allagadda




47) Nekarikallu
48) Rompicherla
49) Nuzendla
50) Vinukonda

102) Baireddypalli
103) Kuppam
104) Gudupalli
105) Santhipuram

156) Rudravaram
157) Uyyalawada
158) Banganapalli
159) Kolimigundla

25) Takhatpur
26) Dantewada
27) Katekalyan

52) Wadrafnagar
53) Bodla
54) Korba

55) Kartala

51) Bollapalli 106) Molakalacheruvu [160) Owk

52) Krosuru 107) Thamballapalli 161) Dhone

53) Ipur 108) Nimmanapally 162) Krishnagiri
54) Darsi 109) Kurabalakota 163) Kosgi

55) Kanigiri

ASSAM (14) 1) Mandia 6) Matia 11) Moirabari pt

2) Rupsi-pt 7) South Hailakandi 12) Batadrava

3) Paka Betbari 8) Chamaria 13) Barkhetri

4) Chenga 9) Amri 14) Pachim Abhoipur
5) Barpeta 10) Lowairpoa

Chhattisgarh 1) Chhindgarh 28) Konta 56) Kartghora
(74) 2) Gidam 29) Pamgarh 57) Kota

3) Kuakonda 30) Bagicha 58) Marwahi

4) Sukma 31) Kansabel 59) Gourela

5) Bemetara 32) Pathalgaon 60) Lormi

6) Bastar 33) Kawardha 61) Bhopal Pattnem
7) Kondagaon 34) Panadariya 62) Usoor

8) Jagdalpur 35) Pali 63) Dharamjaigarh
9) Tokapal 36) Pondiuprora 64) Bataoli

10) Darbha 37) Khadgawan 65) Bhaiyathan

11) Lohandiguda 38) Manendragarh 66) Kusmi

12) Bastanar 39) Bharatpur 67) Lakhanpur

13) Makdi 40) Narayanpur 68) Lundra

14) Bakawand 41) Orcha 69) Mainpat

15) Pharasgaon 42) Lailunga 70) Odgi

16) Baderajpur 43) DeoBhog 71) Pratappur

17) Keshkal 44) Mainpur 72) Rajpur

18) Bhairamgarh 45) BilaiGarh 73) Ramchandrapur
19) Bijapur 46) Kasdol 74) Sitapur

20) Bilha A7) Baloda Bazar
21) Masturi 48) Bhatapara
22) Mungeli 49) Ambikapur
23) Pathariya 50) Surajpur
24) Pendra 51) Udaypur




Gujarat (84)

Viramgam
Bavla
Ranpur
Sanand
Jafrabad
Rajula
Dantivada
Deesa
Bhabhar

10) Deodar

11) Dhanera

12) Kankrej

13) Tharad

14) Vav

15) Botad

16) Bhavnagar
17) Mahuva

18) Palitana

19) Ghoga

20) Talaja

21) Devgadhbariya
22) Dhanpur

23) Garbada

24) Fatepur

25) Kalyanpur
26) Khambhaliya

31) Balasinor
32) Abdasa

33) Anjar

34) Bhachau

35) Lakhpat

36) Rapar

37) Bhuj (Madhapar)
38) Satlasanas
39) Sagbara

40) Kadana

41) Jambughoda
42) Ghogamba
43) Godhara

44) Halol

45) Khanpur
46) Morwa (Hadaf)
47) Sahera

48) Sami

49) Santalpur
50) Harij

51) Radhanpur
52) Vagdod

53) Jasdan

54) Maliya

55) Vakaner

56) Dhangdhra

61) Nizar

62) Songadh

63) Chuda

64) Dasada(Patdi)
65) Halvad

66) Limbdi

67) Chotila

68) Lakhatar
69) Muli

70) Sayla

71) Dharampur
72) Kaprada

73) Banaskantha
74) Danta

75) Khedbrahma
76) Dahod

77) Zhalod

78) Limkheda
79) Santrampur
80) Chhota Udepur
81) Naswadi

82) Kawant

83) Pavi Jetpur
84) Dediapada

27) Okhamandal 57) Malpur

28) Una 58) Meghraj

29) Sutarpada 59) Uchchal

30) PatanVeraval 60) Umarpada
Haryana 1) Tosham 13) Uklana 25) Nangal Chaudhary
(36) 2) Siwani 14) Alewa 26) Bapoli

3) Bhattu Kalan 15) Narwana 27) Hasanpur

4) Bhuna 16) Uchana 28) Hathin

5) Fatehabad 17) Kaithal 29) Hodal

6) Ratia 18) Kalayat 30) Palwal

7) Tohana 19) Rajound 31) Baragudha

8) Agroha 20) Ferozepur Jhirka | 32) Dabwali

9) Barwala 21) Nagina 33) Ellenabad

10) Hansi-I 22) Nuh 34) Nathusari Chopta

11) Hisar-II 23) Punhana 35) Odhna

12) Narnaund 24) Taoru 36) Rania




Jharkhand 1) Manika 30) Tantnagar 59) Sariyahat
(89) 2) Kunda 31) Bengabad 60) Ramgarh
3) Lawlaung 32) Dumri (Balthariya) | 61) Tundi
4) Barkatha 33) Pirtanr 62) Bero
5) Chauparan 34) Borio 63) Erki (Tamarll)
6) Tisri 35) Barhet 64) Karra
7) Gawan 36) Mandro 65) Khunti
8) Bagodar 37) Taljhari 66) Kisko
9) Gandey 38) Littipara 67) Bhandra
10) Birni 39) Pakur 68) Jaldega
11) Dewri 40) Jarmundi 69) Manoharpur
12) Dhanwar 41) Raneshwar 70) Ichagarh
13) Giridih (Sadar) 42) Shikaripara 71) Nimdih
14) Burhmu (Murma) | 43) Masaliya 72) Dumaria
15) Kanke 43) Tonto 73) Bishnugarh
(Sukurhutu) 44) Sonua 74) Poreyahat
16) Namkum 45) Ghatsila 75) Godda
(Hudidag) 46) Dhalbhumgarh 76) Sundarpahari
17) Lapung (Garai) 47) Chakuliya 77) Boarijore
18) Angara (Bedwari) | 48) Bahragora 78) Bishunpur
19) Mandar 49) Patmada 79) Ghaghra
(Gudgudjari) 50) Patna 80) Bharno
20) Chanho (Soparam) | 51) Raj Mahal 81) Kamdara
21) Simdega 52) Udwha 82) Basia
22) Kurdeg 53) Markaccho 83) Gumla
23) Kolebira 54) Jainagar 84) Raidih
24) Bano 55) Koderma 85) Palkot
25) Balumath 56) Govindpur 86) Amdapada
26) Barwadih 57) Ichak 87) Seraikela
27) Jhinkpani 58) Barhi 88) Kharsawan
29) Jagarnathpur 89) Kuchai
Karnataka 1) Ramadurg 26) Sindhanur 51) Gouribidanur
(74) 2) Parsgad (Soudatti) 27) Yelburga 52) Channaptna
3) Bilagi 28) Kustagi 53) Kanakapura
4) Mudhol 29) Gangavthi 54)Holenarasipur
5) Bagalkote 30) Koppal 55) K.R.Nagar
6) Badami 31) Rona 56) Hunsur
7) Hungund 32) Mundarygi 57) Mysore
8) Bijapur 33) Dharwad 58) Heggadadevankote
9) Sindhagi 34) Kalghatagi 59) Nanjangud

10) B.Bagewadi
11) Muddebihal
12) Indi

13) Aland

14) Afzapur
15) Gulbarga
16) Chincholi
17) Chitapur
18) Basavakalyan
19) Bidar

20) Humnabad
21) Aurad

22) Lingasur
23) Devadurga
24) Manvi

25) Raichur

35) H.Bommanahalli
36) Hospet

37) Siraguppa

38) Bellary

39) Sandur

40) Kudiligi

41) Molkalmur
42) Challakere
43) Harapanahalli
44) Pavagada

45) Gudibende
46) Bagepalli

47) Chintamani
48) Srinivaspur
49) Bangarpet

50) Mulebagilu

60) T.Narasipur
61) Gundlapet
62) Chamarajnager
63) Yealndur
64) Kollegal

65) Panavapur
66) Mallavalli
67) Gokak

68) Rayabag

69) Sedam

70) Shahpur

71) Surpur

72) Yadgir

73) JamaKhandi
74) Jevargi




Madhya
Pradesh
(201)

9)

Mungaoli
Eshagarh
Berasia
Khaknar
Burhanpur
Gaurihar
Bijawar
Buxwaha
Tamia

10) Amarwada
11) Parasia

12) Jamai

13) Bhitarwar
14) Ghatigaon
15) Khirkiya
16) Sohagpur
17) Babai

18) Bankhedi
19) Shahpura
20) Harsud

21) Pamdhana
22) Baladi (Killod)
23) Panna

24) Pawai

25) Banda

26) Bina

27) Khurai

28) Malthon
29) Shahgarh
30) Basoda

31) Nataran
32) Sirong

33) Latari

34) Alirajpur
35) Bhabra

36) Jobat

37) Katthiwada
38) Sondwa

39) Udaigarh
40) Anuppur
41) Jaithahri
42) Kotma

43) Pushaprajgarh
44) Ashoknagar
45) Chanderi
46) Baihar

47) Birsa

48) Barwani
49) Niwali

50) Pansemal
51) Pati

52) Rajpur

53) Sendhwa
54) Bhimpur
55) Ghoradongari
56) Shahpur

68) Jabera

69) Patera

70) Patharia
71) Tendukheda
72) Bagli

73) Dewas

74) Kannod

75) Khategaon
76) Sonkatch
77) Tonk khurd
78) Badnawar
79) Bagh

80) Dahi

81) Dhar

82) Dharampuri
83) Gandhwani
84) kukshi

85) Manawar
86) Nalchha
87) Nisarpur
88) Sardarpur
89) Tirla

90) Umarban
91) Amarpur
92) Bajag

93) Dindori

94) Karanjiya
95) Mehadwani
96) Samanapur
97) Shahpura

98) Aron

99) Bamori

100) Chachoda
101) Guna

102) Raghogarh
103) Dabra
104) Morar
105) Depalpur
106) Indore
107) Mhow

108)  Sanwer
109) Kundam
110) Jhabua
111) Meghnagar
112)  Petlawad
113) Rama

114) Ranapur
115) Thandla
116) Bahoriband
117) Barwara
118) Dheemarkheda

119) Katni

120) Rithi

121)  Vijayraghavgarh
122) Khalwa

123) Bhagwanpura
124)  Jhirniya

135)
136)
137)
138)
139)
140)
141)
142)
143)
144)
145)
146)
147)
148)
149)
150)
151)
152)
153)
154)
155)
156)
157)
158)
159)
160)
161)
162)
163)
164)
165)
166)
167)

168)
169)
170)
171)
172)
173)
174)
175)
176)
177)
178)
179)
180)
181)
182)
183)
184)
185)
186)
187)
188)
189)

Kailaras
Morena
Pahargarh
Sabalgarh
Jawad
Manasa
Neemuch
Ajaygarh
Biaora
Khilchipur
Narsinghgarh
Rajgarh
Sarangpur
Zirapur
Bajna
Sailana
Gangew
Hanumana
Jawa
Mauganj
Naigarhi
Tyonthar
Maihar
Majhagawan
Ramnagar
Uchehra
Ashta
Ichhawar
Sehore
Lakhanadon
Beohari
Budhar
Gohparu (Pali
no.l1)
Jaisinghnagar
Sohagpur
Agar
Badod
Karahal
Sheopur
Vijaypur
Badarwas
Karera
Khaniyadhana
Kolaras
Pichhore
Pohari
Shivpuri
Kusmi
Majhauli
Rampur Naikin
Sidhi
Sihawal
Chitarangi
Deosar
Waidhan




57) Gohad

58) Phanda

59) Badamalehra
60) Chhatarpur
61) Loundi

62) Nowgong

63) Rajnagar

125) Bichhiya
126) Bijadandi
127)  Ghughori
128) Mawai

129) Mohgaon
130) Narayanganj
131) Niwas

190) Baldevgarh
191) Jatara

192) Niwadi
193) Palera

194)  Prithvipur
195) Tikamgarh
196) Ghatiya

64) Harrai 132) Bhanpura 197) Khachrod
65) Batiyagarh 133) Garoth 198) Mahidpur
66) Damoh 134)  Joura 199) Ujjain
67) Hatta 200) Gohparu
201) Karkeli
9. [Maharashtra 1) lgatpuri 16) Vikramgad 31) Umri
(43) 2) Peth 17) Dhanora 32) Dharmabad
3) Surgana 18) Aheri 33) Biloli
4) Trimbakeshwar 19) Sironcha 34) Jalna
5) Nandurbar 20) Bhamaragad 35) Badnapur
6) Shahada 21) Etapalli 36) Ambad
7) Akarani 22) Hingoli 37) Ghansawangi
8) Akkalkuwa 23) Parbhani 38) Partur
9) Taloda 24) Selu 39) Mantha
10) Navapur 25) Manwat 40) Bhokardan
11) Gagan bawada 26) Pathri 41) Dharur
12) Mokhada 27) Gangakhed 42) Georai
13) Jawhar 28) Purna 43) Wadwani
14) Talasari 29) Jintur
15) Dahanu 30) Mudkhed
10. | Punjab 1) Sangat 9) Ferozepur 15) Lambi
(21) 2) Talwandi Sabo 10) Mansa 16) Muktsar
3) Mandi Phul 11) Budlads-i/bhikhi 17) Samana-i /samana-i
West/Maur 12) Budlads-ii at at patran
4) Khuhian Sarver bareta/budlada 18) Lehra gaga
5) Abohar 13) Jhunir-i 19) Anndana
6) Fazilka 14) Jhunir-ii at 20) Saunam
7) Jalalabad sardulgarh 21) Valtoha
8) Mamdot
11. Rajasthan 1) Masuda 23) Hindoli 45) Bamanwas
(66) 2) Hu_rda 24) Talera 46) Gangapur
3) Asind 25) Mahua 47) Khandar
4) Kotri 26) Dausa 48) Pindwara
5) Shahpura 27) Lalsot 49) Reodar
6) Suratgarh 28) Sikrai 50) Todaraisingh
7) Sankra Pokran 29) Sagwara 51) Niwai
8) Shergarh 30) Aspur 52) Kherwara

9) Bap

10) Phalodi

11) Mandor
12) Renni

13) Laxmangarh
14) Ghatol

15) Atru

16) Chabra

17) Shahbad
18) Siwana

19) Shiv

20) Jahajpur
21) Mandalgarh
22) Nainwa

31) Dungarpur
32) Simlwara
33) Raniwara
34) Jhalarpatan
35) Osian

36) Karauli

37) Merta City
38) Didwana
39) Kumbhalgarh
40) Railmagara
41) Rajasmand
42) Amet

43) Devgarh
44) Khamnor

53) Ramgarh
54) Bansur
55) Barmer
56) Chohtan
57) Sahada
58) Raipur
59) Mandal
60) Anoopgarh
61) Sam

62) Bilara
63) Parbatsar
64) Jayal

65) Riyan
66) Luni




12 ;Fleglg)ngana 1) Veldanda 65) Linagala Ghanpur | 122)  Kasipet
2) Dhanwada 66) Thorrur 130) Asifabad
3) Kothakota 67) Elkathurthy 131)  Narnoor
4) Khillaghanpur 68) Saidapur 132)  Jainath
5) Pebbair 69) Chigurmamidi 133)  Adilabad
6) Kodair 70) Husnabad 134)  Kuntala
7) Deverakonda 71) Koheda 135)  Bazar Hatnoor
8) Gundlapally 72) Thimmapoor 136) Gudihathnoor
9) PAPally 73) Shankarapatnam | 15/) ~ Boath
10) Marriguda 74) Manakondur 138)  Dandepally
11) Nampally 75) Ellanthakunta 139)  Mandamarri
12) Bommalaramaram | 76) Bejjanki 140)  Kondapak
13) M. Thurkapally 77) Veenavanka 141)  Siddipet
14) Pochampally 78) Tekurthy 142)  Nangunoor
15) Gundala 79) Kamalapur 143)  Chinnakodure
16) Valigonda 80) Kataram 144)  Gajwel
17) Choutuppal 81) Maha Mutharam | +42)  Mirdoddi
18) Narayanapur 82) Malhar Rao 146)  Dubbak
19) Garidepally 83) Manthani 147)  Narsapur
20) Mattampally Mutharam 148)  Shankarampet-A
21) Damarcherla 84) Sulthanabad 149) Shankarampet R
22) Miryalaguda 85) Julapally 150) - Manoor
23) Vemulapally 86) Odela 151)  Jharasangam
24) Munagala 87) Srirampur 152) - RC Puram
25) Nadigudem 88) Mallial 153)  Hathnoora
26) Kethepally 89) Gangadhara 154 Jinnaram
27) Shaligouraram 90) Kodimial 155)  Pulkal
28) Athmakur(S) 91) Boinpally 156)  Tekmal
29) Thirumalagiri 92) Choppadandi 157)  Regode
30) Thungathurthy 93) Ramadugu 158)  Alladurg
31) Penpahad 94) Kathlapur 159) Andhole
32) Suryapet 95) Medipally 160)  Raikode
33) Gurrampode 96) Yellareddypet 161) - Munipall
34) Nidmanoor 97) Konaraopet 162)  Ramayanpet
35) Kanagal 98) Gambhiraopet 163)  Yacharam
36) Thipparthy 99) Musthabad 164)  Ibrahimpatnam
37) Thripuraram 100)  Siricilla 165)  Kandukur
38) Singareni 101) Mallapur 166) Maheshwaram
39) Narmetta 102)  Ibrahimpatnam 167)  Shamshabad
40) Cheriyal 103) Korutla 168) Chevella
41) Maddur 104) Jagtial 169)  Shabad
42) Chityal 105) Raikal 170)  Marpally
43) Ghanpur Mulugu | 106) Ramagundam 171)  Bantwaram
44) Mogullapally 107) Velgatoor 172)  Shankerpally
45) Mulugu 108) Dharmapuri | -/3)  Nawabpet
46) Govindaraopet 109) Gollapally 174)  Gandeed
47) Venkatapur 110) Dharmaram 175)  Kulkacharla
48) Parvathagiri 111) Pegadapally | 179 Parigi
49) Nekkonda 112) Dharpally 177)  Basheerabad
50) Sangem 113) Sirikonda 178)  Peddemul
51) Khanapor 114) Sadashivnagar | 1.5 tandur
52) Geesugonda 115) Nagireddypet 180)  Pudur
53) Chennaraopet 116) Renjal 181)  Kosgi
54) Maripeda 117) Navipet 182) Chgndampet
55) Narsimhulapet 118) Nizamsagar 183)  Chinthapally
56) Mahabubabad 119) Banswada 184)  Penubally

185)  Bachannapet




57) Kuravi 120) Varni 186) Jangaon
58) Dornakal 121) Yellareddy 187) Karimnagar
59) Kesamudram 122) Madnoor 188)  Bhimdevarapally
60) Nellikuduru 123) Nandipet 189)  Armoor
61) Raghunathpally 124) Balkonda 190)  Sirpur(U)
62) Kodakandla 125) Dichpally 191)  Jagdevpur
63) Ghanpur (Stn) 126) Jakranpally 192)  Manchal
64) zZaffergadh 127) Manchiryala
128) Kaotapally
13. | Tamil Nadu 1) Ariyalur 17) Kolathur 32) Kollihills
(44) 2) Mangalore 18) Magudanchavadi 33) Shoolagiri

3) Karimangalam
4) Palakodu

5) Sathiyamangalam
6) Thalavadi

7) Anthiyur

8) Kundadam

9) Thaly

10) Vepanapalli

11) Veppur

12) Nangavalli

13) Sankagiri

14) Veerapandi

15) Pethanayakanpalyam

16) Tharamangalam

19) Panamarathupatti
20) Yercaud

21) Jawadhu Hills

22) Thirunavalur

23) Thiruvennainallur
24) Kalvarayan Hills
25) Ulundurpet

26) Mallasamuthiram
27) Nallur

28) Panruti

29) Pennagaram

30) Ammapettai

31) Mulanur

34) Kelamangalam
35) Kadavoor

36) Nambiyur

37) Idappadi

38) Kadayampatty
39) Konganapuram
40) Thirukoilur
41) Rishivanthiyam
42) Kallakurichi
43) S.pudur

44) Thiyagadurgam




